

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEREK CARDER, MARK BOLLETER,
DREW DAUGHERTY, and ANDREW KISSINGER,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN J. LAWLER*
ALEXANDRA G. TAYLOR
PILOT LAW, P.C.
101 W. Broadway, Ste. 1050
San Diego, CA 92191
(619) 255-2398
blawler@pilotlawcorp.com

CHARLES M. BILLY
THE LAW OFFICES OF
CHARLES M. BILLY, A
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
22706 Aspan St., Ste. 305
Lake Forest, CA 92630
(949) 357-9636

GENE J. STONEBARGER
STONEBARGER LAW
A PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION
75 Iron Point Cir., Ste. 145
Folsom, CA 95630
(916) 235-7140

MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
PENNSYLVANIA STATE
UNIVERSITY
DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS
APPELLATE CLINIC
Lewis Katz Building
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 865-3832

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

June 17, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| I. Overview..... | 3 |
| II. Facts | 5 |
| III. Proceedings Below..... | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 10 |
| I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE FOR THOSE SERVING IN THE UNITED STATES ARMED SERVICES AND NA- TIONAL GUARD..... | 10 |
| A. Whether USERRA Prohibits Harass- ment on the Basis of Military Service Is a Matter of Paramount Importance That Warrants Immediate Review by This Court..... | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. This Country Has Long Recognized the Importance of Protecting Service-members; It Is Critical That USERRA Protect Them Practically And Not Just In Theory | 15 |
| II. LOWER COURTS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY DEFINED THE ISSUE, THUS WARRANTING THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE REVIEW | 19 |
| A. The Lower Federal Courts’ Interpretations of the Issue Have Produced Inconsistent Conclusions..... | 19 |
| B. This Court Should Clarify the Scope of the Statute to Prevent Further Discord Among the Lower Courts | 22 |
| III. THE <i>CARDER</i> DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE COURT’S HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT JURISPRUDENCE..... | 25 |
| A. The Court Has a Well-Developed Jurisprudence For Addressing Workplace Harassment..... | 25 |
| B. By Finding There Is No Right to Work In an Environment Free From Harassment Based Upon Military Status, The <i>Carder</i> Decision Ignores This Court’s Hostile Work Environment Jurisprudence | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| APPENDIX | |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit – March 22, 2011 Opinion | App. 1 |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit – February 18, 2010 Order Granting Leave to Appeal..... | App. 25 |
| United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas – January 6, 2010 Order Granting Motion for Certification for Ap- peal | App. 26 |
| United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas – November 30, 2009 Mem- orandum Opinion and Order | App. 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Baerga-Castro v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , No. 08-1014 (GAG/JA), 2009 WL 2871148 (D.P.R. Sept. 3, 2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bundy v. Jackson</i> , 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 30 |
| <i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)..... | 26, 31 |
| <i>Carder v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No: 4:09-cv-03173, 2009 WL 4342477 (S.D. Texas, Nov. 30, 2009) | 1 |
| <i>Carder v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Church v. City of Reno</i> , No. 97-17097, 1999 WL 65205 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 1999) | 20, 24 |
| <i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dees v. Hyundai Motor Mfg. Alabama, LLC</i> , 368 Fed. Appx. 49 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).... | 17, 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>Maher v. City of Chicago</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... | 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>Mannell v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 854 (E.D. Va. 1994) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... | 24, 26, 30 |
| <i>Miller v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 281 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Murray v. New York Univ. College of Dentistry</i> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Penn State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>Petersen v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 71 M.S.P.R. 227 (M.S.P.B. 1996)..... | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (CA5 1971), cert. denied, 406 U.S. 957, 32 L. Ed. 2d 343, 92 S. Ct. 2058 (1972)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>Steenken v. Campbell County</i> , No. 04-224-DLB, 2007 WL 837173 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2007)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Vega-Colon v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , 625 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Vickers v. City of Memphis</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 842 (W.D. Tenn. 2005)..... | 20, 23, 24 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|--------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... | 1, 9, 13, 14 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 4301 | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------|-----------|
| 38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(3)..... | 2, 12, 30 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 4303(2)..... | 3 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 4311(a)..... | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Byer and J.N. Ranjan, <i>May I Appeal? Basics of Appellate Jurisdiction and Writ Relief</i> , Third Circuit Appellate Practice Manual 5-3.2 (2d ed. 2010)..... | 15 |
| House Report No. 103-65 (1993)..... | 16 |
| Ian S. Livingston, Heather L. Messera, & Michael O’Hanlon, “Afghanistan Index: Tracking Variables of Reconstruction & Security in Post-9/11 Afghanistan.” <i>Brookings Tracks Reconstruction and Security in Afghanistan, Iraq, and Pakistan</i> . Available at http://www.brookings.edu/afghanistanindex (April 30, 2011)..... | 11 |
| Konrad S. Lee, “When Johnny Comes Marching Home Again” <i>Will He Be Welcome at Work?</i> , 35 PEPP. L. REV. 247 (2008)..... | 11, 13, 15, 23 |
| Matt Crotty, <i>The Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act and Washington State’s Veteran’s Affairs Statute: Still Short on Protecting Reservists from Hiring Discrimination</i> , 43 GONZ. L. REV. 170 (2008)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

70 Fed. Reg. 75246 (2005)16

RULES

S. Ct. Rule 10(c)14
